
 

 

Planning Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Lara Fish, Sean Fitzsimons and Humayun Kabir 

 
  
 
A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 9 November 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 1 November 2023 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

2

If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 020 8726 6000 
x64109 as detailed above 
 



 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee 
  

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 28 September 

2023 as an accurate record. 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 7 - 10) 
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 5.1   23/00010/FUL - 30 Riddlesdown Avenue, Purley, CR8 1JG 
(Pages 11 - 40) 
 

 Demolition of existing garage and shed fronting Riddlesdown Road, 
alterations to land levels, erection of dwellinghouse (over two floors) and 
associated parking, cycle storage and refuse storage. 
  
Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

6.   Other planning matters  
 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport:  
  

 6.1   Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 41 - 90) 
 

 Attached is a list of Delegated and Planning Committee/Sub Committee 
decisions taken between 16 October 2023 and 27 October 2023. 
  



 

 

4

7.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
  
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
  
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 28 September 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons and Humayun Kabir 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillors Danielle Denton and Simon Brew as substitute 
 

Apologies: Councillor Lara Fish 
  

PART A 
  

12/23   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 3 August 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  
  

13/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  

14/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

15/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

16/23   
 

22/03921/FUL - Kickers House, 172A Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 
6PJ 
 
 
Ward: South Croydon 
  
Chris Stacey gave a presentation on the development and answered 
questions from the members. He provided points of clarification on the 
omission of a window in a neighbouring property, and the distances between 
the development and the neighbouring property.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Jason Sam spoke in objection to the application; Miheer Mehta spoke in 
support of the application, and Councillor Denton as the substitute for the 
ward Member Councillor Maria Gatland, addressed the Committee with her 
view on the application. After the speakers had finished, the committee began 
the deliberation, during which they raised the following points: 
  

       The development was now detached from the neighbouring property 
and allowed access to a rear garden. 

       One parking space was provided which addressed the previous reason 
for refusal. 

       The design was improved and more in keeping with the character of 
the area.  

       The main concern was the impact on 172 A Selsdon Road, however, 
considering whether the harm was significant enough to refuse the 
application, this was not strong enough.  

       The two reasons for refusal previously had been addressed by 
removing a car parking space and changing the shape of the 
development.  

The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Parker. This was seconded by 
Councillor Kabir. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with 6 
Members voting in favour. The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the 
application for Kickers House, 172A Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 6PJ. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.36 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 6



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 

the Planning Committee. 
 
1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 

reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 
1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 

GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the  
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their attendance 
at the Town Hall in  accordance with the Council’s Constitution (paragraph 3.8 of 
Part 4K – Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules) the item will be 
reverted to the Director of Planning to deal with under delegated powers and not be 
considered by the committee. 

 
1.4 The following information and advice applies to all reports in this part of the agenda. 

 
2 MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

 
2.1 The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the development 

plan and other material planning considerations. 
 
2.2 The development plan is: 

 
• the London Plan (2021) 
• the Croydon Local Plan (2018) 
• the South London Waste Plan (2022) 

 
2.3 Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requires the 
Committee to hav
[...]
awing is the intellectual
property of WizArch Ltd and is
subject to Copyright Laws. Our
written consent is required to
copy, reproduce or modify any
aspect of the drawing or design.

SL/22
October 2022

30 Riddlesdown Avenue
CR8 1JG

S. Lewis

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA  9th November 2023 

Planning Applications for Decision          Item 1 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:    
Location:    
Ward: 

     23/00010/FUL 
     30 Riddlesdown Avenue, Purley, CR8 1JG 
     Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 

Description:  Demolition of existing garage and shed fronting Riddlesdown Road, 
alterations to land levels, erection of dwellinghouse (over two floors) 
and associated parking, cycle storage and refuse storage 

Drawing Nos:  Location plan, SL/22 101, SL/22 102A, SL/22 103, SL/22 104A, SL/22 
109, SL/22 200, SL/22 201, SL/22 202A, SL/22 203A, SL/22 204, 
SL/22 205, SL/22 206, SL/22 207, SL/22 208, Planning Fire Safety 
Strategy, SL/22 210, site plan, 3040-001, Flood Risk Assessment, 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal  

Applicant:        Mr. Simon Lewis 
Case Officer:   Hayley Crabb 

Vehicle and Cycle Parking (London Plan Standards) 
PTAL: 1A 
Car Parking maximum standard Proposed 
1.5 spaces per dwelling  2 
Cycle Storage minimum Proposed 
2 (per dwelling) 3  

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because: 

 The application has been referred by the Riddlesdown Residents Association
and ward councillor Cllr Alasdair Stewart made representations in accordance
with the Committee Consideration Criteria and requested committee
consideration.

2   RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
completion of a S.106 agreement to secure the following heads of terms: 

(a) A financial contribution of £10,000 towards road improvements

(b) And any other planning obligations considered necessary

Page 13

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-appli
[...]
Act 
5) Thames Water 
6) Highways 
7)   Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Sustainable Regeneration 
 

2.2 That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal         

3.1     The proposal comprises the following:                       

 Erection of a single/two storey detached 3-bedroom (4 person) dwelling; 
 Refuse and cycle provision;  
 2 parking spaces would be provided (one for the host dwelling and one for the 

proposed dwelling); and 
 Side access would be maintained from Riddlesdown Road to the host 

dwelling       

Page 15



 
Site Location Plan 

Site and Surroundings 

 
3.2    The application site consists of a detached two storey dwelling which faces 

Riddlesdown Avenue. To the rear of the site are a detached garage and shed which 
front onto Riddlesdown Road, which would be replaced by the new dwelling. The 
existing garage is served by an access drive to the rear of the site, which also serves 
the other dwellings on this side of Riddlesdown Road. The site immediately to the 
south has a house fronting Riddlesdown Avenue, and another fronting Riddlesdown 
Road, and the proposal would create a similar arrangement.  

 
3.3 The area is residential in character consisting of predominately detached dwellings 

of varying sizes and styles set within varying plot sizes.  
 
3.4 A number of detached single/two dwellings have been constructed in the rear 

gardens of properties in Riddlesdown Avenue, fronting Riddlesdown Road. As noted 
above, No. 32 Riddlesdown Avenue the adjoining site has also erected a dwelling 
fronting Riddlesdown Road (No. 79N Riddlesdown Road).  

Page 16



 

Planning Designations and Constraints 

 

3.5 The site is subject to the following formal planning constraints and des
[...]
the amount 
usually required, in order to 
contribute to the resurfacing of the 
access road outside the site. 

 

6.6 The following additional issues were raised in representations that officers have 
 considered, and would like to make the Committee aware of, noting that they 
 are not material to the determination of the application: 

 Foundations, damage are not a planning consideration and boundary 
 treatment/fencing is a matter between third parties. 

 
6.7 The Riddlesdown Residents’ Association raised an objection (and referral in the 

event planning permission recommended for approval) in relation to the proposed 
development and raised the following points as their main concerns: 

 No pre-application submitted (Officer comment: Whilst this is recommended, 
there is no requirement for a pre-application to be submitted);  

 Overdevelopment/cramped form of development/out of keeping 
 Lack of parking/Riddlesdown Avenue/no Transport Statement or Lambeth 

Methodology/consented schemes/dropped kerb advice/cycle and refuse 
storage; (Officer comment: A Parking Survey has been submitted for 
assessment) 

 Access road fronting Riddlesdown Road – Improvements needed (Officer 
comment: a £10,000 contribution to this is proposed to be secured by s.106 
agreement) 

 Landscaping details (Officer comment: Details can be secured via condition) 
 Surface Water/Flood Risk Assessment (Officer comment: Details can be 

secured via condition) 

Page 20



 Construction Logistics Plan (Officer comment: It is considered the details can 
be secured via a suitably worded pre-commencement condition given the 
proposal is for one unit) 

6.8 Following the re-consultation process, The Riddlesdown Resident’s Association 
uphold their objection and state that the concerns previously raised have generally 
not been addressed: 

 Planning Statement – No change to points previously raised 
 Design and Character: Whilst the applicant has submitted new drawings to show 

the propos
[...]
etain a 
garden of at least 200sqm or 50% (whichever is smaller); and a length of at least 
10m. The proposal would comply with this requirement and therefore there is no 
conflict with the Local Plan in terms of land use. The proposal would re-provide 2 
parking spaces therefore there would be no net loss of parking; the parking 
arrangements and impacts are considered later in this report. The existing house 
benefits from “permitted development” rights; the suggested planning conditions 
would not remove these rights so if external storage was required by the 
occupants of the existing house, they would still be able to erect a shed or similar 
structure in their garden, with access from both the front and rear similar to the 
current arrangement. Overall, there is no conflict with the Local Plan arising from 
the proposed demolition and loss of existing garden land.  

 
 

Design and impact on character of the area 
 
8.9    Policy SP4.1 indicates that the Council will require all new development to 

contribute to enhancing a sense of place and improving the character of the area. 
Policies SP4.1 and SP4.2 of also require development to be of a high quality which 
respects and enhances local character. Policy DM10 of the Croydon Local Plan 
(2018) requires the siting, layout and form of new development to respect the 
character and appearance of existing areas and Policy DM17 requires development 
to avoid detrimental impact on the quality of the view. Policies D2, D3, D4 and D5 
of the London Plan (2021) are also of relevance.  

 
8.10 It is proposed to demolish the existing garage and shed fronting Riddlesdown Road. 

The proposal would see the erection of a single/two storey dwelling to the north of 
a number of other properties which have been erected along this stretch of road 
fronting Riddlesdown Road. See below which includes the proposed dwelling and 
illustrative CGIs of the development.  

 
 

Page 25



           
 

 Street scene (Plan: SL/22 208) 

      
  CGI’s within Planning Statement (Illustrative purposes only) 

 
8.11 The garden of no. 32 Riddlesdown Avenue (next door) has already been subdivided 

and a single/two storey dwelling erected fronting Riddlesdown Road (No. 79N 
Riddlesdown Road). (See plan below from application 16/04621/FUL). The 
proposed dwelling would have a similar width and depth (two storey element) to no. 
79N. It would provide a rear access path from Riddlesdown Road to the garden of 
the host (existing) dwelling, as well as side access to the garden of the proposed 
house. Concern has been raised regarding the plot size. It should be noted that no. 
79N has a larger curtilage/depth of garden to that proposed. (See drawing UC/200C 
from application 16/04621/FUL below). Whilst the plot would have a smaller 
curtilage to no. 79N, it is considered that given the plot sizes in the vicinity of the site 
and that the size of the dwelling would be comparable to that at no. 79N  The 
proposal would not appear overly cramped for the plot or result in the 
overdevelopment of the site, and would be sufficiently in keeping with the character 
of the area. As explained above, Local Plan Policy DM10 requires that, in the case 
of development in the grounds of an existing building which is retained, a minimum 
length of 10m and no less than half or 200m2 (whichever is the smaller) of the 
existing garden area is retained for the host property, after the subdivision of the 
garden. The existing garden area is 372sqm (excluding the garage and driveway, 
as these are not usually considered part of the garden area). The proposal would 
retain a garden of 11.8m long, and 186sqm (50% of the existing garden) for the 
existing house.  

 

Page 26



 
 
Drawing UC/200C from application 16/04621/FUL for house built at no. 32. 

 

  
Drawing SL/22 103 (Received 25th July 2023) for propsoed house at no. 30. 

 
8.12 The proposed dwelling would have a similar width and depth (two storey element) 

to no. 79N, although would be of a different design. It should be noted there are 
properties in close proximity which have a larger massing to that proposed. The 
proposed development would appear as a single storey bungalow from 
Riddlesdown Road frontage as does 79N and single/two storey at the rear due to 
the differing land levels at the rear. The dwelling would be sunk into the site reducing 
its visual impact.  The development would incorporate dormer features at the rear. 
In terms of materials, it is proposed to provide a mix of cedar cladding and render. 
The main roof would have slate tiles and the proposed single storey element at the 

Page 27



rear would incorporate a green roof.  The windows would be grey (aluminium). 
Whilst most properties on the opposite side of Riddlesdown Road are traditional in 
appearance, the form and design of properties on this side of the road are generally 
simply designed bungalows with white rendered walls and dark roof tiles; which the 
proposal would reflect. Whilst the existing homes on this side of the road do not 
include dormer features at the rear, there are several rear elevation dormers in the 
wider area (usually permitted development). The overall roof form and massing 
would be smaller than most of those within the row of houses and therefore it is 
considered that in this context the design of the roof, including rear dormers, is 
acceptable. In order to ensure a high-quality development is provided, it is 
recommended for details of the materials/details of the green roof at the rear to be 
secured via an appropriately worded condition to ensure a high quality development 
is brought forward. 

 
8.13 The proposed house would be set back from the frontage with Riddlesdown Road 

by approximately 2.1m (at its closest point) to 5.2m and aligned with the front 
elevations of the adjacent homes. This would generally accord with the existing 
building line along this side of the road (see block plan below) and would be set 
further back than the existing garage. Car parking is proposed to the front of the 
dwelling, with an off street parking space for the host dwelling as well as an off street 
parking space for the proposed dwelling similar to the parking for other dwellings 
along this stretch. The appearance of this would be similar to the adjacent house, 
and as a result is considered to be acceptable. 

 

Page 28



                      
 
 Block Plan (Plan: SL/22 102A)    

 
8.14  An area of hardstanding on the frontage would be given over to two off street parking 

spaces, which is consistent with other examples in the area with an area for soft 
landscaping provided in the form of a flower bed which would soften the appearance 
of the development in the street scene. A condition is recommended to ensure that 
the frontage is of a suitably permeable material and a landscaping scheme would 
also be required if approval were to be granted, which would include planting on the 
frontage. With conditions this element of the proposal is considered acceptable.  

 
The site slopes relatively steeply, and plans have been submitted showing the 
topography (see block plan above). The new building would be set-in from the 
boundaries on either side meaning that any excavation for foundations, retaining 
walls etc. would be pulled in from the boundaries of the site. Whilst not strictly a 
planning matter, details of the retaining wall for the proposed lower ground floor 
have been provided to offer some confidence that the wall thicknesses shown on 
the plans are correct and have been properly considered. Any “hard” structure, e.g., 
new paths, steps, and boundary treatments are to be secured by the recommended 
landscaping plan condition.  

 
8.15 In light of the above, officers are of the opinion that the proposed development would 

not result in the overdevelopment of the site and would comply with the objectives 
of the above policies in terms of visual amenity and 
[...]
e are some small 
trees/shrubs on the site (e.g. Field Maple, Hazel) there are no trees of merit on site. 

8.29 In terms of landscaping, it is proposed to provide permeable paving at the front of 
the site as well as soft landscaping. To the rear of the proposed dwelling a patio 
area would be provided which would be permeable, a lawn and soft landscaping 
would also be provided as well as natural screening adjacent to the proposed fence 
at rear. It is recommended for details to be secured via an appropriately worded 
landscaping condition including details of retaining walls. 

8.30 Policy G6 of the London Plan (2021) states development proposals should manage 
impacts on biodiversity and aim to secure net biodiversity gain. This should be 
informed by the best available ecological information and addressed from the start 
of the development process. This is reiterated in Policy DM27 of the Croydon Local 
Plan 2018 (Protecting and enhancing our biodiversity).  

      

 
 
8.31 Protected species are a material planning consideration. The site has a large area 

of hardstanding where the existing garage and shed are located with soft 
landscaping adjacent which would need to be removed to facilitate the development. 
A preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) has been submitted. The Preliminary 
Ecological Assessment (Furesfen, June 2023) relating to the likely impacts of 
development on designated sites, protected species and Priority species & habitats 

Page 32



and identification of appropriate mitigation measures. It is considered that there is 
sufficient ecological information available for determination of this application. This 
provides certainty for the LPA of the likely impacts on designated sites, protected 
and Priority species & habitats and, with appropriate mitigation measures secured, 
the development can be made acceptable.  

 
8.32 No protected species or habitats were identified on the site. The Councils external 

Ecological Assessor has ad
[...]
ddlesdown Road would have similar bus accessibility, and 
would be about 150m further from the station, but still well within the 960m walking 
distance. On sites with PTAL 1a, Table 10.3 of Policy T6.1 of the London Plan (2021) 
requires a maximum of 1.5 car parking spaces per dwelling, (for sites with PTAL 2 
this is reduced to a maximum of 1 space per dwelling). The proposed development 
would result in the loss of one car parking space for the existing house at 30 
Riddlesdown Avenue (accessed from Riddlesdown Road), which the development 
seeks to replace in front of the new house. The new house would also be permitted 

Page 33



up to 1.5 spaces (or 1 whole space), with a second parking space also being 
proposed on the site; or 2 spaces in total, both accessed from Riddlesdown Road. 
Although the parking space for the existing house would be in front of the new house 
and accessed from the rear, that is similar to the current arrangement; and there 
would be direct rear access via a garden path (again, similar to the current 
arrangement). Two parking spaces adjacent to each other facing Riddlesdown 
Avenue was also the arrangement granted in respect of application 16/04621/FUL 
at the adjacent site (No. 79N), so although this is an unusual arrangement, it is not 
unprecedented within the area.  

 
8.36  Both Riddlesdown Road and Riddlesdown Avenue have unrestricted parking (other 

than an overnight parking ban for 5 tonne vehicles and coaches on Riddlesdown 
Avenue). A parking stress survey has been submitted to cover the eventuality that 
the occupiers of either house choose to park on their respective streets. Parking 
stress varies between 51% and 63%, with 19-28 spaces available on each street on 
each night of the survey. This is well below the 85% usually considered “high stress” 
and demonstrates a significant amount of on-street capacity which can 
accommodate the overspill parking from the new houses. l The Council’s transport 
planner has advised that the survey does not demonstrate that other committed 
developments have been taken into account and the survey was carried out when 
private schools had already broken up, and therefore its findings are limited.  
However, given the proposal is for one dwelling and there are no major development 
proposals within the survey area, the survey is sufficient to demonstrate that the 
parking of one additional house would not cause severe harm to the highway 
network (which is the test set out in the NPPF). In the event that there is overspill 
parking. The additional impact this would create on Riddlesdown Avenue would be 
minimal and given the provision of a parking space for the host and space for the 
proposed dwelling was previously supported at the adjacent site, it is considered 
that there is not sufficient evidence to warrant refusing the planning application 
based on insufficient parking. The Council’s transport planner has also raised a 
concern that there is no disabled parking space proposed, however officers note 
that there is no policy requirement for this to be provided for one dwelling.  

 
8.37 With regard to the parking layout, (see plan below and aerial view in paragraph 8.24 

above). The parking space would be set approximately 1m from the side boundary 
leaving space to access the proposed access steps to the rear garden. Drawing 
number SL/22 207 has an annotation stating that part of the side boundary fencing 
would be under 0.6m “not obstructing visibility splay at least 2m from end of parking 
space”. Part of the visibility splay would be over the front garden of no. 79N 
Riddlesdown Road, which is out of the applicant’s control. However, visibility would 
be improved compared to the current situation, and therefore there would be no 
harm to highway safety. The junction of the access road with the main carriageway 
alone Riddlesdown Road is established and used for access to the existing garage 
to the rear of no. 30, among others. I
[...]
ly left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
	2	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	3	ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
	4.	THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR
	5.	PROVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE
	6.	FURTHER INFORMATION
	7.	PUBLIC SPEAKING
	8.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	9.	RECOMMENDATION

	5.1 23/00010/FUL - 30 Riddlesdown Avenue, Purley, CR8 1JG
	Item 1 30 Riddlesdown Avenue Purley

	6.1 Weekly Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 9 November 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Simon Brew, Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons and Humayun Kabir 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Alasdair Stewart  
 

Apologies: Councillor Lara Fish 
  

PART A 
  

1/23   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held Thursday, 28 September 
2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
  

2/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  

3/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

4/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

5/23   
 

23/00010/FUL - 30 Riddlesdown Avenue, Purley, CR8 1JG 
 
 
Demolition of existing garage and shed fronting Riddlesdown Road, 
alterations to land levels, erection of dwellinghouse (over two floors) and 
associated parking, cycle storage and refuse storage.  
  
Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and in response to 
members’ questions explained that: 



 

 
 

  
• The neighbouring property was the most similar property to the 

proposed development at the site in terms of size, design and width 
along Riddlesdown Avenue. 

• Several of the properties along Riddlesdown Avenue were considered 
contemporary, due to the materials used to finish off the design of the 
development. 

• The changes in the level of the land were being used to achieve the 
two-storey design. 

• The highways team had been consulted and considered £10,000 was a 
reasonable level of contribution for the work to be carried out along the 
road. The work would include resurfacing potholes and improvements 
to the street lighting.  

• This single development was proposing £10,000 to be added to the 
fund whilst previous developments had contributed £10,000 per unit. 

• The window-to-window distance of the upper floors is 18m which was 
policy compliant. 

• The boundary fence would prevent overlooking from the ground floor. 
• Policy DM10 had a requirement of a minimum length of 10m not to be 

(directly) overlooked and no less than half of the previous garden 
length had to be maintained, which the proposed development was 
compliant with. 

• The layout of the existing property included a garage and a parking 
space. An access path would be maintained down the side of the 
property as there was a parking space for the existing property and one 
for the proposed development. 

• The highways team had undertaken viability studies on what was 
achievable. With the money that had been pooled from the other 
developments on the street, the highways team consider they should 
have accumulated enough funds to fix the potholes in the road, the 
lighting on the street and the implementation of a one-way road. 

• The highways team needed to liaise with residents regarding the 
conversion of the access road to a one-way street. 

• The £10,000 contribution had been negotiated and this was considered 
appropriate for the scale of development being proposed. 

• The refuse collection for the proposed development would be 
undertaken at the front of the site, whilst the existing property had its 
own collection arrangements.  
  

The Riddlesdown Residents' Association submitted a written statement in 
objection to the application which was read out by the clerk and Councillor 
Stewart addressed the Committee with his views on the application. After the 
speakers had finished, the sub-committee began the deliberation, during 
which they raised the following points:  
  

• The precedent for gentle densification had already been set with 
previous developments. 

• Passing vehicles had damaged grass areas along the road. 
• The provision of two parking spaces on the site was appreciated. 
• The design was in keeping with the area. 



 

 
 

• The greater transport contribution was appreciated. 
• The contemporary nature of the development was not liked by some 

Members; however, it was accepted that it was in keeping with the 
other properties on that side of the road.  

• The application would provide an additional home to the area. 
• The scope for biodiversity would need to be investigated further. 

  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Kabir. This was seconded by 
Councillor Fraser.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with six 
Members voting in favour.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
30 Riddlesdown Avenue, Purley, CR8 1JG.  
  
  

6/23   
 

Other planning matters 
 
1 Weekly Planning Decisions  
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


